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Falmer Investments Ltd. v.
Patent Reaxmination Board

(The case (No. Xingtizi 4/2008) was retried and judged by
the Supreme People’s Court on 25 December 2008)

The Falmer Investments Ltd. (Falmer) filed, on 19 July
2002, an application for a patent for the design of dyeing ma-
chine (A), and applications, on 6 August 2002, for patents for
the designs of dyeing machines (J), (K), (L), (M) and (N) with
the State Intellectual Property Office ( the SIPO).

The overall difference of the latter five designs lay in the
number of units of the square and round windows on the
frontal surface of the dyeing machines, with the rest parts all
remaining substantially the same.

The Patent Reeaxmination Board (the PRB) of the SIPO
made its reexamination decision on the invalidation of said
design patents on 12 December 2005 on the ground that
they were double patenting, and contrary to Rule 13, para-
graph one, of the Implementing Regulations of the Patent
Law.

Falmer sued in the Beijing No.1 Intermediate People’s
Court on 11 April 2006.

The first-instance court held that it was provided in Sec-
tion 4.5.1, Chapter 3 of Part 1 of the Guidelines for Examina-
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tion that “the identical invention-creations” of design men-
tioned in Rule 13 of the Implementing Regulations of the
Patent Law referred to two identical or similar designs. The
designs in suit were similar designs; hence, they constituted
double patenting, so it decided to have upheld the PRB’s in-
validation decision.

Dissatisfied with the court decision, Falmer appealed to
the Beijing Higher People’s Court.

The Higher People’'s Court took the view as follows: 1)
Falmer applied for patents for the five similar designs incor-
porated in the same product on the same day, rather than
filing one application for all of them because the five design
applications lacked the unity of invention, and they should
not be filed in one application under the provision on unity of
invention of Article 31, paragraph two, of the Patent Law. But
under Rule 13, paragraph one, of the Implementing Regula-
tions of the Patent Law and the Guidelines for Examination,
the PRB and the court of first instance held that Falmer’s five
similar design patents constituted double patenting, and de-
clared them invalid, which was obviously unfair. 2) An appli-
cant’s invention-creations were suceptible to protection so
long as they conformed to the relevant law, and did not im-
pair the national interests, public interests or the lawful rights
and interests of any other party. In practice, to broaden the
scope of protection of his design patent to prevent others
from imitating his designs and to meet the demands of dif-
ferent consumers to improve his competitiveness, an appli-
cant often filed applications relating to two or more similar
designs incorporated in one product on the same day. Such
practice was not barred by the law, nor did it impair the na-
tional interests, public interests or the lawful rights and inter-
ests of any other party. It was in line with the legislative aim of
the Patent Law and its Implementing Regulations to encour-
age invention-creation and to promote the progress and in-
novation of science and technology. It should be accept-
able. 3) For designs, it was provided in the Guidelines for Ex-
amination that “the identical designs referred to two identical
or similar designs”. When different parties filed applications
for two or more similar designs incorporated in one product
and one party filed applications for two or more similar de-
signs incorporated in one product one after another, there
was nothing improper in the provision of the Guidelines for
Examination. But, when one party filed applications for two or
more similar designs incorporated in one product on the
same day, said provision of the Guidelines for Examination
obviously did not conform to the legislative aim of the Patent
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Law and its Implementing Regulations. In case like this, “the
identical designs” should be only construed as identical de-
signs, not similar ones. Accordingly, the court of second in-
stance reversed the former judgment and the PRB’s exami-
nation decision, and held the patent for the design of “dye-

ing machine (L)” valid.

Dissatisfied with the second-instance judgment, the
PRB applied to the Supreme People’s Court (SPC) for retrial
of the case, arguing that 1) as far as the designs were con-
cerned, “the identical invention-creations” mentioned in Rule
13, paragraph one, of the Implementing Regulations of the
Patent Law included both the identical and similar designs,
and they should not be construed as including the identical
design only because of the same applicant; and 2) the sec-
ond-instance judgment had directly held the patent right in
suit valid, which was a case where the judicial power was ex-
ercised in replace of the administrative power. This practice
would render it difficult for the PRB to enforce the judgment,
and cause detriment to the interested party’s litigation rights.

Upon retrial of the case, the SPC held that to prevent
conflict between design patent rights, one patent right
should be granted, under Rule 13, paragraph one, of the
Implementing Regulations of the Patent Law, whether the de-
signs in suit were identical or similar or whether the applicant
for the patent was the same person or not. The second-in-
stance court’s decision that Rule 13, paragraph one, of the
Implementing Regulations of the Patent Law should not ap-
ply to the case where one applicant filed applications for
patents for two or more designs incorporated in one product
on the same day was not based on the current law. It was not
undue for the PRB to have construed “the identical designs”
as including two identical or similar designs under the Im-
plementing Regulations of the Patent Law and the Guidelines
for Examination in its Decision No.7860.

The SPC also took the view that under the relevant pro-
visions of the Administrative Procedure Law, a people’s
court, when hearing a case of administrative dispute over the
invalidity of a patent, should review the legality of the admin-
istrative decision in suit. While it may address the issue of
whether the patent right in suit met the substantive require-
ments for the grant of the patent right or not, it was inappro-
priate for it to make a direct statement on the validity of the
patent right in suit in the text of the judgment.

Accordingly, the SPC made another judgment that
Falmer's patents applied for multiple designs on the same
day constituted double patenting, and it was undue for the
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second-instance court to have directly held the patent in suit
valid.

The relevant provisions have been amended in the re-
cently amended Patent Law by providing in Article 31, para-
graph two, of the Patent Law that
signs incorporated in the same product --- may be filed in

“.-- two or more similar de-

one application.” In other words, Falmer may file one appli-
cation for the patent for the multiple designs incorporated in
one product when the amended Patent Law enters into force
on 1 October 2009, and these designs would not be includ-
ed in several patents that would otherwise be held to be
double patenting.

(Xiong Yanfeng)

Neoplan v. Beijing Zhongtong Xinghua
Automobile Selling Co., Ltd., et al.

(Case No. Yizhongminchuzi 12804/2006 heard and judged
on 14 January 2009 by the Beijing No.1 Intermediate
People’s Court as the first-instance court)

The patent in suit was a patent for a design of “bus”
which the Neoplan applied for, on 23 September 2004, and
the grant of which was published on 24 August 2005. The al-
legedly infringing products were the four models of A9 series
of large and medium-sized buses (Models YCK6139HG .
YCKB139HGW . YCKB129HG . YCKB129HGWA9)  marketed
by the Beijing Zhongtong Xinghua Automobile Selling Co.,
Ltd. (Zhongtong) and made by the Yancheng Zhongwei Bus
Co., Ltd. (Zhongwei) and Zhongda Industrial Group Corpo-
ration (Zhongda). Neoplan alleged that said allegedly in-
fringing products had infringed its design patent, and there-
fore sued them in the Beijing No.1 Intermediate People’s
Court, I claiming damages amounting to RMB 40 million yuan
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from the two manufacturers, and requesting them and the
dealer to cease making and marketing the allegedly infring-
ing products, and jointly and severally pay for the reasonable
lawyer’s fee of RMB 1.37 million yuan.

Issue 1: Whether the allegedly infringing products had in-
fringed the patent

Zhongwei and Zhongda asserted that to decide on
whether the design patent was infringed or not, the plaintiff's
products should be compared with the defendant’s. But the
first-instance court believed that defendants’ products
should be compared with the text of the plaintiff's design
patent.

The first-instance court compared the YCK6139HG Bus
made by Zhongwei with the design patent in suit, and arrived
at the conclusion that in both of them there were upper and
lower wedge-shaped windscreen, slant front composite
lights, and the frontal wedge parts corresponding to said
lights, side windows all stretching towards the rare, the con-
cave design along the horizontal bus body, reversed ladder-
shaped window at the rare, hexagonal engine hood; triangle
rare lights, radiation grid at the sides and the rare, and the
cover parts of the wheels. The identical design substantially
constituted the overall appearance of the bus products.
While the two were somewhat different in the side marker
lights, windscreen wiper, lights, vehicle number plate instal-
lation part, edges of the rare windscreen, location of the ex-
its, air-intake of the engine hood, and location of the air-con-
ditioners, these differences were small and minor, and had
no significant impact on the visual effect of the overall design
of the bus products. Where the allegedly infringing products
and patented design in suit were substantially identical, the
two were similar designs.

The court took the view that the outer shape of the four

models of the A9 series of large and medium-sized buses
(models

YCK6139HG,  YCK6139HGW,
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YCK6129HGWAY9) were substantially identical; hence the A9
series of buses were all similar to the patented design. Ac-
cordingly, it decided that the acts of making and marketing
the same were acts of exploiting the patent in suit.

Issue 2: Whether the defendants’ non-infringement de-
fence was tenable or not

Zhongwei asserted, with evidence, that the Model A9
series of buses were products of its own independent R&D.

The first-instance court took the view that the evidence
from Zhongwei was not sufficient to show that the designs of
the allegedly infringing products were those of its own R&D.
Besides, the patent right was an exclusive right. That is,
when a technical solution was patented, any other party is
excluded from exploiting said technical solution no matter
whether the technical solution the other party exploited was
one of its own R&D unless the latter could prove that it had
the prior right of using said technical solution, namely, it had
already made or used the identical method or made the
necessary preparation for making or using said method be-
fore the application for the patent in suit was filed. But
Zhongwei could not prove its prior right of use; hence the
self-development defence was not tenable. Further, while
Zhongda was granted the patent right for the design of the
buses by the SIPO, but the filing date of the patent was 13
October 2005, a date following 24 August 2005, on which the
grant of the patent in suit was published, so Zhongda'’s
patent should not be posed against the plaintiff's prior patent
right.

Issue 3: whether the amount of damages the plaintiff
claimed was due or not

In the case, the plaintiff claimed damages amounting to
RMB 40 million yuan.

In the case, the amount of damages was calculated in
one of the methods provided for in Article 60 of the Patent
Law, namely, it was determined on the basis of the benefits
the infringer made because of the infringement. Regarding
the volume of sales of the allegedly infringing products, the
Zhongwei’s statistics of the bus sales between 2005 and
2007 put at the court disposal showed that more than 5,000
buses had been sold. And it was reported before the institu-
tion of the present lawsuit by Zhongda in its website that at
least 200 buses of the allegedly infringing products of the
mode A9 series were sold in 2005, and in 2006 the volume of
the sale of the products took up 60% of all its sales. In the
absence of evidence to the contrary, the court presume on
the basis of the evidence that from 2005 when Zhongwei be-
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gan to make the model A9 series of buses, more than 2,000
buses of the allegedly infringing products had been sold. As
for the benefits the defendants made, the plaintiff claimed
that the profit of the bus product was 20% ; the defendants
held it to be about 5%. In the absence of evidence on the
matter from both parties, the court did not consider their
claims. The court took the view that the products of buses
were somewhat special, and factors, such as the repute and
goodwill of the manufacturers and the performance of the
engine and the main factors having impact on consumers’
consumption; hence the benefit of an infringing product was
not made merely because of the infringing acts; so all the
benefits made from the infringing products should not be
determineded as the amount of the damages claimed.

After taking account of the factors, such as the class of
the patent right enjoyed by the plaintiff, the duration of the
defendants’ infringement, the nature and circumstances of
the infringement, the region where the infringing products
were marketed and the prices thereof, the first-instance court
decided on the damages at the amount of RMB 20 million
yuan.

The judgment

On 14 January 2009, the Beijing No.1 Intermediate Peo-
ple’'s Court ruled to order Zhongtongxing to immediately
cease marketing the YCK6139HG model buses, Zhongwei
and Zhongda immediately cease making and marketing said
four Modes of the A9 series of buses, and held all of them
jointly and severally liable for paying for the damages of RMB
20 million yuan and the reasonable litigation expenses of
RMB 1.16 million yuan.

Zhongwei and Zhongda appealed.

The present case was the first case in which a foreign
business sued Chinese auto makers after China acceded to
the WTO. With the damages amounting to RMB 20 million
yuan, the lawsuit was also known as the No.1 bus infringe-
ment case in China.

P.S. The rule of law in the present case were as follows:

Articles 11, paragraph two, 60 and 63, paragraph two, of the Patent
Law; Article 118 of the General Principles of the Civil Law; Article 22
of the Supreme People’s Court’s Several Provision on Several Issues re-
lating to Application of Law to Trial of Cases of Dispute over Patent

(No. Fashi 21/2001)

( Correspondents Xiao Hai and Yuan Wei)



